finalized and submitted to United Soccer League (“USL”). 
After submittal, the Parties will make best efforts to 
accommodate reasonably requested changes to the 
submitted schedule. 

3. 2(c) Base License Fee: For the Storage Site (as defined in Section 2(a) of the License 
Agreement), shall be One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500) per month (the “Base License Fee”); plus any 
Licensor’s or AEG’s (as defined below) direct costs, if 
applicable. 

3. 2(c) Base License Fee: Intentionally omitted 

4. 4 Event Expenses:  No later than three (3) business days after each Game Day 
Event, Licensee will pay a flat event expense fee (the “Flat

[...]

Gate time 
(90 minutes 

prior to start of 
Game Day 

Event): 
0 - 6,999 $138,000 $151,500 

7,000 - 14,999 $205,000 $225,200 
15,000 – 22,999 $273,000 $300,000 

Deposit: Licensee will provide a refundable deposit to Licensor in an 

amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars 
($276,000) as described in Section 4 of the License 
Agreement. 

See Section 4 regarding event expenses, cost sharing, and 
the deposits. 

5. 11 Move-in Time: To be mutually agreed by Parties, with reference to each 

Game Day Event, and included on the Agreed Schedule, but

[...]

This “true up” will occur within ninety (90) days after 
the last Game Day Event.  For the avoidance of doubt, the F&B Reserve Deposit shall only be used 
to fund Concessions Vendor losses that are attributable to Game Day Events. 

(g) Event Net Revenue Split:  Once Licensor receives One Million Seven 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000) in “Other Licensor Revenue”, net of related expenses, 
from the conduct of the Event (i.e., the series of Game Day Events), Licensor will reimburse Licensee 
a portion of the Flat Event Expense Fee in an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the amount of 
net revenue received in excess of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000).  
Licensor will provide an updated accounting of event net revenue within thirty (30) days of the 
calendar month subsequent to that in which a Game Day Event occurs.  Actual sharing of event net 
revenue will occur sixty (60) days after the last Game Day Event.